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SM031412 

CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE 

SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING MINUTES 

MARCH 14, 2012 

 

A SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING of the City of Port St. Lucie was 

called to order by Special Magistrate Frank Blandino on March 

14, 2012, at 9:00 a.m., at Port St. Lucie City Hall, 121 SW Port 

St. Lucie Boulevard, Port St. Lucie, Florida. 

 

Present:  Frank Blandino, Special Magistrate 

   Stefanie Beskovoyne, Assistant City Attorney 

   Rusty Bedell, Chief Building Inspector 

   Matthew Boettcher, Construction Inspector 

   Brian Burdett, Code Compliance Specialist 

   Michael Drost, Code Compliance Specialist 

   Rebecca Figueroa, Code Compliance Administrative  

      Assistant 

Michael Lubeck, Code Compliance Supervisor 

   Jasmine Padova, Licensing Clerk, Building 

      Department 

   Kevin Pierce, Licensing Investigator 

   Bill Reisinger, Building Department 

   Anthony Veltre, Code Compliance Specialist 

Margie L. Wilson, Deputy City Clerk  

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

 

Special Magistrate Blandino led the assembly in the Pledge of 

Allegiance. 

 

OPENING 

 

Special Magistrate Blandino said, “You are here because you have 

received notice that your property is possibly in violation of a 

particular City Code. You have been given a certain amount of 

time to comply, and so far you have not done so. The hearings 

will begin shortly. If found in violation, you have the right to 

an appeal in the Circuit Court of St. Lucie County.” 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – FEBRUARY 8, 2012 

 

There being no corrections, the minutes were unanimously 

approved. 

 

OATH OF TESTIMONY 

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to the 

Code Compliance Specialists and Building Department employees. 

 



SPECIAL MAGISTRATE HEARING MINUTES                MARCH 14, 2012 

 

2 

VIOLATION HEARINGS 

 

REISINGER  12-0076 TR PALM CITY HOLDINGS LLC (BOULEVARD 

BILLIARDS CLUB)    1164 SE PORT ST. LUCIE BOULEVARD 

 

Mr. Reisinger stated, “This case concerns the property at 1164 

SE Port St. Lucie Boulevard. On January 26, 2012, an inspection 

was done and photos taken showing the following violation: 

Section 111.15, operating a business without a business tax 

receipt. Notice of Violation was issued on February 6, 2012. 

They then had until February 15, 2012, to bring the property 

into compliance as to all of the listed violations. Compliance 

was not achieved by such date, so a Notice of Hearing was 

furnished on February 9, 2012, by certified mail. On February 

14, 2012, proper service was achieved by the certified mail 

return receipt received. I request that the respondent, Palm 

City Holdings, LLC, be ordered to comply with the cited 

provisions of the City of Port St. Lucie Code by March 28, 2012, 

and if not in compliance by that date that they be required to 

pay a fine in the amount of $50 for every day the violation 

continues thereafter, not to exceed $5,000. The City has 

incurred costs in the amount of $350 in conducting the 

investigation.” 

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to 

Harry Gilbert, owner, Boulevard Billiards Club, who said, “When 

I purchased the place from a Port St. Lucie police officer who 

owned it, he told me that I was purchased any licensing he had. 

I started my other businesses here from the ground floor. I had 

no idea what I needed to do. That’s what he told me. I have 

people who work there, but nobody gave me any information until 

about a month ago. I called the Licensing Office to try to 

resolve it. I was told to come in and pay a certain amount of 

money by the receptionist. I came in to do so, and I was turned 

away because she said I needed a lot of other things. I started 

working on it. It has taken me a lot longer than I thought it 

would take to get it all resolved. I’ve had meetings with the 

Health Department that they have canceled. I just got that 

yesterday. I have everything pretty much completed, other than 

one or two things we should have resolved by the end of this 

week or the start of next week. I had no idea what I was doing, 

to be honest.” The Special Magistrate advised, “Any time a 

business changes hands, the previous owner can’t just transfer 

the operational license. You have to get your own.” Mr. Gilbert 

said, “I didn’t know. I’ve never bought a business. I always 

started them. This was new, and I had to go on what I was told. 

I have two more things to get done.” The Special Magistrate 

said, “You did get the notice back in. . . .” Mr. Gilbert said, 

“I didn’t get the notice. We’re open from 6 p.m. to 2 a.m. I 
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don’t go there every day. I have bartenders. If they don’t tell 

me anything, I have no knowledge of anything. This was news to 

me about a month ago.” Ms. Padova said, “The original notice was 

sent to the business. When we didn’t get compliance, we notified 

the property owner.”  

 

The Special Magistrate said, “The bottom line is that you’re on 

board to come into compliance.” Mr. Gilbert said, “Absolutely.” 

Mr. Reisinger noted, “I had no contact with him because of his 

hours, but the first time I went I posted a Notice of Violation 

on the window. That’s not the only one. I never got a return 

call.” Mr. Gilbert said, “I was finally given one of those about 

a month ago by one of the employees. Once I got it, I made the 

phone call. March 28 as a compliance date should be fine.” The 

Special Magistrate explained, “The fine will only come into 

effect if compliance is not achieved by March 28. The 

administrative fees will be assessed, and those can be paid over 

time.” 

 

The Special Magistrate stated, “I hereby propose the following 

Findings of Fact: Based on the evidence presented in Case #12-

0076 TR, my Conclusion of Law is that the violation as 

originally cited in the affidavit did, in fact, occur as listed 

therein. The violation remaining as of the last inspection is as 

follows: operating a business without a business tax receipt. 

The alleged violator’s name is Harry Gilbert, Palm City 

Holdings, LLC. The property address is 1164 SE Port St. Lucie 

Boulevard. The violator has until March 28, 2012, to come into 

compliance. Otherwise they will be assessed a fine of $50 per 

day, not to exceed $5,000. Administrative costs are set at 

$350.” 

 

Ms. Beskovoyne read the following cases into the record: 

 

12-0257  Virgil & Cynthia Miller   282 SW Starflower Ave. 

12-9473 BL Joseph & Brenda Wayno      801 SW Curry St. 

12-10557 BL North Plaza LLC    338 SE PSL Blvd.  

12-15085 BL Samantha L. Damarco &   687 SW Nichols Ter. 

   Alice E. Paoletto 

12-14057 BL Cashmere Petroleum Dev.   119 SW Cashmere Blvd. 

12-14671 BL David J. Brennan, Jr. &    1051 NW Bayshore Bvd.  

   Jennifer A. Kolodzey 

 

CERTIFICATION OF FINES 

 

The Special Magistrate stated, “In these cases I find that the 

violators are not present today, and that the violations do 

exist. The violators are deemed to have admitted guilt to the 

violations. I further find that the violator be given the number 
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of days recommended by the court officers on the summary sheets 

to come into compliance, or they may be fined the amount that is 

also reflected on the summary sheets.” 

 

OTHER CASES 

 

PIERCE 12-14688 CA NEW PLAN VICTORIA LP 255 SW PSL BLVD. 

 

The Special Magistrate advised, “In this case the order has no 

effect, because the property owners are in compliance.” 

 

BOETTCHER  12-14386  ASHLEY HILL & MARCELIN AUGUSTIN 

2010 SW BRISBANE STREET 

 

The Special Magistrate advised, “This case has an amended order 

that I am going to sign.” 

 

MODIFICATION REQUESTS 

 

Ms. Beskovoyne said, “The cases being reviewed today have 

already been adjudicated to a final conclusion, and these 

requests are only for a possible adjustment to the existing 

fines owed to the City of Port St. Lucie for a Code violation, 

which resulted in an Order of Enforcement recorded in the public 

records. These cases are being heard as a matter of policy only 

and are not mandated by statute. The Special Magistrate has 

received a packet of information about each case in advance of 

the hearing. I will reiterate the specifics of each case for the 

record.” 

 

11-6628 US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION AS TRUSTEE FOR JP MORGAN 

2005-1 AND STEVEN M. AND BETH VANHORN  1138 SE PETUNIA AVENUE 

 

Ms. Beskovoyne said, “This case was opened on June 27, 2011. The 

hearing date was August 10, 2011. The compliance date given was 

August 15, 2011. We recorded a lien on August 17, 2011. The 

compliance date was January 27, 2012. The City cut the grass and 

does not recommend a modification. The bank and the owner were 

properly notified. The officer made contact with the bank and 

reasonable time was given for the owner to comply.” 

 

The Deputy City Clerk administered the Oath of Testimony to Dale 

Cuddy, Jacobs Real Estate Services, who said, “I’m here on 

behalf of Chase Bank.” The Special Magistrate said, “You see 

what the City’s take on this is.” Ms. Cuddy said, “Chase Bank 

was transferred the deed on January 19, 2012, and they brought 

the lawn into compliance on January 25. They do not have a 

record of invoicing because they have a blanket contract for 

grass mowing under one fee. They hope that because they did not 
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own the property prior, the City will take that into 

consideration and modify the fees. They are taking care of the 

grass now.” The Special Magistrate asked, “What happens to the 

lien amount? Who is responsible for it? The bank steps into the 

shoes of the owner. They didn’t create the problem, but by 

virtue of ownership, the problem becomes their responsibility.” 

Ms. Beskovoyne advised, “I have a final judgment of foreclosure 

in 2010. We have a Certificate of Title in December 2011.” The 

Special Magistrate said, “It goes back a long way when the bank 

took title to the property.” Ms. Cuddy said that she can’t speak 

to that. Ms. Figueroa indicated that the total reflects payment 

of the administrative fees, and the $5,000 would be modified. 

Ms. Cuddy added, “We do have a buyer for the residence, as 

well.” The Special Magistrate said, “In spite of what has been 

recommended I will give you a reduction by $1,000, bringing the 

fine to $4,000. Can it be paid in 30 days?” Ms. Cuddy replied in 

the affirmative. 

 

The Special Magistrate stated, “Based on the evidence presented 

in this case, there is sufficient reason to reduce the total 

amount of the fine owed to the City to $4,122.19. Here the 

property owners have 30 days to make full payment of the reduced 

fine. Upon receipt of payment, the City will release the lien 

filed in the public record. In the event the reduced amount is 

not paid within the time limit set, the original total amount 

will remain due and payable to the City.” 

 

05-8567 PERLA G. GESUDAN  925 SW SOUTH GLOBE AVENUE 

 

Ms. Figueroa indicated that the owner lives in California. Ms. 

Beskovoyne said, “The contractor was hired to cut trees, but 

they cut them on the wrong vacant lot. This case was opened in 

November 2005. The hearing date was March 8, 2006. The 

compliance date given was March 31, 2006. The lien order was 

recorded on April 27, 2006. The date of compliance was May 3, 

2006. She did comply, but she didn’t even know when the 

contractor cut the trees on the wrong lot. The City recommends 

$1.” 

 

The Special Magistrate said, “In light of the fact that the 

owner did make an effort to come into compliance, we will give 

her a break. She did what she was supposed to do. I will agree 

to the reduction to $1. Based on the evidence presented in this 

case, there is sufficient reason to reduce the total amount of 

the fine owed to the City to $1. Here the property owner has 30 

days to make full payment of the reduced fine. Upon receipt of 

payment, the City will release the lien filed in the public 

record. In the event the reduced amount is not paid within the 
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time limit set, the original total amount will remain due and 

payable to the City.” 

 

PARTIAL RELEASE 

 

08-1686 THOMAS J. AND SUSAN M. GORE 420 SW PARISH TERRACE 

 

The Special Magistrate said, “In this case I am going to do a 

partial release of lien. I will release the property located at 

420 SW Parish Terrace. However, the lien will attach to any and 

all personal or real property owned by Thomas J. and Susan M. 

Gore within the City of Port St. Lucie.” 

 

Special Magistrate Blandino asked, “With regard to the alleged 

violators who are not here today, how were they notified of the 

hearing this morning?” Ms. Figueroa replied, “A Notice of 

Hearing was sent to the violators via certified mail. If the 

green card was returned, it was placed in the file as due 

process. Ten days prior to the hearing, a Notice of Hearing was 

posted on the bulletin board in the lobby of City Hall. A Notice 

of Hearing was also posted at the property in question, along 

with an Affidavit of Posting. If the certification card was not 

returned to the Code Enforcement Department within ten days of 

the hearing, posting was completed in the same manner as if the 

green card was returned unclaimed.” 

 

ADJOURN 

 

There being no further business, the meeting adjourned at 9:25 

a.m. 

 

 

___________________________________ 

Margie L. Wilson, Deputy City Clerk 

 


